2017 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 13

BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES

A RESOLUTION

To commend Stacey Richard, executive director for the Miss Baton Rouge and Mrs.

Louisiana America pageant organizations.

WHEREAS, Stacey Richard founded the Miss Baton Rouge and the Mrs. Louisiana America pageant organizations, in 2003 and 2008 respectively, to showcase the beauty, grace, and intelligence of young ladies and married women from all across the state; and

WHEREAS, these organizations are committed to providing quality pageants that epitomize the traditions of fairness, professionalism, and character; and

WHEREAS, these organizations offer a once in a lifetime experience for outstanding young women to make their dreams a reality; and

WHEREAS, these organizations sponsor pageants that build confidence, promote empowerment, and provide opportunities to talented and ambitious young women who have set high standards for themselves; and

WHEREAS, these organizations afford reigning queens the opportunity to give back to their communities by choosing platforms that help make a difference to various entities and nonprofit organizations; and

WHEREAS, the women in these organizations serve as goodwill ambassadors, mentors, and advocates for various worthy causes.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Stacey Richard for serving as executive director of the Miss Baton Rouge and the Mrs. Louisiana America pageant organizations, two organizations that have greatly helped outstanding young women serve the people of the great state of Louisiana.

HR NO. 13 ENROLLED

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Stacey Richard.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES